12 Q3 2022

5.2bn
Free cash flow

4%
Nordic Mobile

Service revenues

Organic
Service revenues

-2%
Organic EBITDA
excl. Pakistan

reversal

Sensitivity: Internal

13

Service Revenue growth

Percentage points contribution to yoy growth

Organic
Growth 3% 4% 4% 7% 7% 10%* -1%-82%

Q3 2022

0.7

3.8

2.5
0.4

1.2

0.5

ThailandBangladesh MalaysiaDenmark

0.3

Norway

fixed

future &

mobile

Sweden Finland

0.3

Pakistan

0.1

-0.1

Connexion

0.2

-1.0

Other Norway

legacy

-0.2

Group

-1%

Nordics Asia

15%

*Excluding reversal of accrual, growth was -3%

Sensitivity: Internal

14

Opex increase by category Opex increase by country

* FX adjusted

Structural project cost of NOK 96m increase yoy

OPEX increase driven by energy, SAC and projects

Q3 2022

NOK million* NOK million*

204

109

61

18

90

482

Salaries and

Personnel

Energy

Group

Other opex

Sales, Marketing,

Commissions

Operation and

Maintenance

50

48

140

104

31

56

34

Pakistan Other ThailandQ3 22 MalaysiaSweden

1

Denmark

18

Norway

8,099

Q3 21 Q3 22BangladeshFinland

7,617

8,009

+6%

Nordics Asia

Sensitivity: Internal

Energy price worsened in H2 – weighing on cost

15

193

257

95
106 154

146 152

249

121

748

15

Q1 21

12
120

821

1,228

Q2 21

19

Q3 21

763

Q4 21

28

79

Q1 22

36

Q2 22 Q3 22

Pakistan

Norway

Denmark

864
922 959

133
66

30

153
161

Total variable energy cost *Energy price

2019 20202018 2021 2022

SwedenNorway Denmark Finland • Indicated energy cost of NOK ~2.5 for 2H in line with

the CMD outlook

• PPA agreement in Norway effective from end

2023/early 2024

* FX adjustedQ3 2022

Sensitivity: Internal

16

-6%9% -4%5%5% -22%*

EBITDA growth of 2.5% - several items impacting

EBITDA
growth

Percentage points contribution to growth

Q3 2022

0.6

2.5

0.9

0.9

-1.9

Denmark

-0.2

Finland

-0.4

Sweden BangladeshNorway

non-legacy

4.8

GroupPakistan Other Norway

legacy

-1.0

Malaysia

-0.6

Thailand

0.4 -1.1

-7%

Nordics Asia

Positive:
• 4.8 pp Pakistan tax

reversal

Negative: ~6.0 pp
• 1.9 pp Norway legacy
• 3.2 pp Energy
• 0.8 pp Project cost

* Adjusted for reversal of accrual (NOK 0.6bn)

Special items

Sensitivity: Internal

Q3 21

1.6

Net financials

0.4

1.5

Net other itemsTax

0.1

Q3 22 YTD

7.0

2.6

17

Earnings per share

NOK billion

1.11

Q3 2022

Net income to equity holders of Telenor

Net income to equity holders NOK 1.5 billion

1.89 5.01

Sensitivity: Internal

LeverageFree cash flowCapex ex. licenses and spectrum

18

NOK billion NOK billion

1.9
2.1

1.9
2.2 2.1

Q3 22Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22

[…]

51% 47% 49% 48% 49%

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-1%

42.9 41.8 41.7 42.0 40.6

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-5%

1 670
1 552 1 573 1 613 1 655

346
608

176
372 375

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-7%

3%

Q3 2022

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (MYR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)
EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Bangladesh (Grameenphone)

29

83 581 83 263 83 717 84 653 81 792

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

3 558 3 490 3 551
3 827 3 830

63% 62% 63% 61% 62%

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

7%

144 142 143 147 152

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

6%

2 369 2 301 2 281
2 456 2 519

205

663
403

593
293

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

5%

-2%

Q3 2022

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (BDT/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)
EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

Sensitivity: Internal

Pakistan

30

48 885 49 125 49 259 49 548 48 792

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

1 187 1 111 1 110 1 089
956

53% 51% 50% 47%
42%

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-3%

175 176 171 173 172

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-2%

752
677 662 611

485

158
88

217
151 117

Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22

-22%

0%

Q3 2022

Mobile subscribers (‘000) Service revenues (NOK m) and EBITDA margin

Mobile ARPU (PKR/month) EBITDA and capex (NOK m)
EBITDA

CAPEX

Organic growth YoYOrganic growth assuming fixed currency, adjusted for acquisitions and
disposals. EBITDA before other items. Capex excl. licence fees

*

*

* Underlying - Excluding reversal of SIM tax (NOK 0.6 billion)

Sensitivity: Internal

Q3 growth in Service Revenues and EBITDA

31

Country Service revenues EBITDA

Reported Organic Reported Organic

Norway -1.4% -1.4% -8.8% -8.8%

Sweden -2.8% 4.1% -8.6% 5.2%

Denmark 4.4% 7.1% -8.5% -6.2%